

### **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

### **OF THE**

# REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00

WINDHOEK - 3 December 2010

No. 4624

### **Advertisements**

#### PROCEDURE FOR ADVERTISING IN THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

- 1. The *Government Gazette* (Estates) containing advertisements, is published on every Friday. If a Friday falls on a Public Holiday, this *Government Gazette* is published on the preceding Thursday.
- 2. Advertisements for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) must be addressed to the Government Gazette office, Private Bag 13302, Windhoek, or be delivered at Justitia Building, Independence Avenue, Second Floor, Room 219, Windhoek, not later than **12h00** on the ninth working day before the date of publication of this *Government Gazette* in which the advertisement is to be inserted.
- 3. Advertisements are published in this *Government Gazette* for the benefit of the public and must be furnished in English by the advertiser or his agent.
- 4. Only legal advertisements shall be accepted for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) and are subject to the approval of the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice, who may refuse the acceptance of further publication of any advertisement.
- 5. The Ministry of Justice reserves the right to edit and revise copy and to delete there from any superfluous detail
- 6. Advertisements must as far as possible be typewritten. The manuscript of advertisements must be written on one side of the paper only and all proper nouns plainly inscribed. In the event of any name being incorrectly printed as a result of indistinct writing, the advertisement can only be reprinted on payment of the cost of another insertion.

- 7. No liability is accepted for any delay in the publication of advertisements/notices, or for the publication of such on any date other than that stipulated by the advertiser. Similarly no liability is accepted in respect of any editing, revision, omission, typographical errors or errors resulting from faint or indistinct copy.
- 8. The advertiser will be held liable for all compensation and costs arising from any action which may be instituted against the Government of Namibia as a result of the publication of a notice with or without any omission, errors, lack of clarity or in any form whatsoever.
- 9. The subscription for the *Government Gazette* is N\$567.67 including VAT per quarter, obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., corner of Bonsmara and Brahman Streets, Northern Industrial Area, P.O. Box 1155, Windhoek. Postage must be prepaid by all subscribers. Single copies of the *Government Gazette* are obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., at the same address, at the price as printed on copy. Copies are kept in stock for two years only.
- 10. The charge for the insertion of notices is as follows and is payable in the form of bank guarantee cheques, postal or money orders:

### LIST OF FIXED TARIFF RATES

STANDARDISED NOTICES	Rate per insertion N\$
Transfer of business	37,00
Deeds: Lost documents	69,00
Business Notices	53,00
Administration of Estates Act Notices, Form J187, 193, 197, 297, 517 and 519.	

Insolvency Act and Companies Act Notices: J.28, J.29. Forms 1 to 9	48,00	Liquidators' and other appointees' notices	80,00
	,	Gambling house licences	120,00
N.B. Forms 2 and 6 additional statements according to word count table, added to the basic tariff. Change of name (two insertions)	333,00	SALES IN EXECUTION AND OTHER PUBLICS	SALES:
Naturalisation notices (including a reprint for the		Sales in execution	207,00
advertiser)	27,00	Public auctions, sales and tenders:	
Unclaimed moneys - only in the Government		Up to 75 words	69,00
Gazette, closing date 15 January (per entry of	12.00	76 to 250 words	171,00 253,00
"name, address and amount")	13,00		,
Butcher's notices	53,00	ORDERS OF THE COURT	
Lost Life insurance policies	27,00	Provisional and final liquidations or	157.00
NON-STANDARDISED NOTICES		sequestrations	157,00
		of compromise	373,00
Company notices:		Judicial managements, curator bonis and similar and extensive rule nisi	373,00
Short notices: Meetings, resolutions, offers of		Extension of return date	48,00
compromise, conversions of companies, voluntary windings-up, etc.: closing of members' registers		Supersession and discharge of petitions (J.158)	40,00
for transfer and/or declarations of dividends	120,00	11. The charge for the insertion of adverti	
Declaration of dividends with profit statements, including notices	267,00	other than the notices mentioned in paragraph 10 rate of N\$13,00 per cm double column. (Fractions must be calculated as a cm).	
Long notices: Transfers, changes in respect of		12. No advertisements shall be inserted un	nless the
shares or capital, redemptions, resolutions, voluntary liquidations	373,00	charge is prepaid. Cheques, drafts, postal or money orders must be made payable to the Ministry of Justice, Private	
Trademarks in Namibia	120,50	Bag 13302, Windhoek.	

### **FORM J 187**

### LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTS IN DECEASED ESTATES LYING FOR INSPECTION

In terms of section 35(5) of Act 66 of 1965, notice is hereby given that copies of the liquidation and distribution accounts (first and final, unless otherwise stated) in the estates specified below will be open for the inspection of all persons interested therein for a period of 21 days (or shorter or longer if specially stated) from the date specified or from the date of publication hereof, whichever may be the later, and at the offices of the Master and Magistrate as stated.

Should no objection thereto be lodged with the Master concerned during the specified period, the executor will proceed to make payments in accordance with the accounts.

688/2008 MERCKER Fritz Hans Erhart, 6309050-100225, Windhoek. Second and Final. Windhoek. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek.

1460/2010 HUBER Rudolf, 28100300070, Windhoek. Windhoek. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek, Namibia.

1294/2008 HANSE Theresia, 68090600336. Stephanus Hanse, 6409100900151. Windhoek. Du Pisani Legal Practitioners, No. 67 John Meinert Street, P.O. Box 23990, Windhoek, Namibia.

352/2007 AWISES (born Garases) Maria, 561217-00165, Erf 139, Kamanjab. Outjo. Windhoek. Du Pisani Legal Practitioners, No. 67 John Meinert Street, P.O. Box 23990, Windhoek, Namibia.

405/2009 ASES Rebekka, 5111130500098, Otjiwarongo. Otjiwarongo. Windhoek. Du Pisani Legal Practitioners, No. 67 John Meinert Street, P.O. Box 23990, Windhoek, Namibia.

1539/2010 GAOSEB Gerson, 49052700141, Erf 7377, Dan Street, Katutura. Alwina Gaoses, 59100700274. Windhoek. Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, 108 SWABS Building, Post Street Mall, Windhoek.

1568/2010 KUIVANEN Antti Tapani, 7 November 1958, 16 Sipres Street, Suiderhof. Windhoek. Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, 108 SWABS Building, Post Street Mall, Windhoek.

#### **FORM J 193**

# NOTICE TO CREDITORS IN DECEASED ESTATES

All persons having claims against the estates mentioned below are hereby called upon to lodge their claims with the executors concerned, within 30 days (or otherwise as indicated) calculated from the date of publication hereof. The information is given in the following order: Estate number, surname and Christian names, date of birth, identity number, last address, date of death; surviving spouse's names, surname, date of birth and identity number; name and address of executor or authorised agent, period allowed for lodgement of claims if other than 30 days.

1141/2010 MUTJAVIKUA Walter, Windhoek, 21 March 1953, 5303210600080, Grootfontein District, Namibia, 15 June 2010. Keller & Neuhaus Trust Co. (Pty) Ltd, P.O. Box 156, Windhoek, Namibia.

1981/2010 LISAKO Ben, Windhoek, 15 October 1950, 50101500289, Windhoek, 17 July 2010. Hilma Aveshe Lisako, 56082000331. LorentzAngula Inc., Private Bag 12007, Ausspannplatz, Windhoek.

1598/2010 ENGRELBRECHT Christina Susanna, Windhoek, 13 December 1924, 24121300114, Okahandja, 11 September 2010. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek, Namibia.

239/2010 HAVET Philippe Jacques Paul, Windhoek, 7 September 1941, 94 Long Street, Otjiwarongo, 11 September 2009. Koep & Partners, 33 Schanzen Road, P.O. Box 3516, Windhoek.

1854/2010 LOSPER Henry Nicholas, Windhoek, 11 June 1940, 40061100315, Erf 3044, Rand Street, Khomasdal, 1 January 2010. Anna Maria Losper, 24 June 1942, 42062400047. Du Pisani Legal Practitioners, No. 67 John Meinert Street, Windhoek.

1382/2010 ZAMBWE Dina Bell Ntwala, Windhoek, 24 June 1982, 82062410093, Windhoek, 2 August 2010. Shivoro Business & Estates Consultancy cc, P.O. Box 63075, Wanaheda, Windhoek.

1978/2010 BURGER Christa Elizabeth, Windhoek, 7 February 1929, 2909070100121, Windhoek, 30 October 2010. First National Trust, 209 Independence Avenue, P.O. Box 448, Windhoek, Namibia.

1989/2010 SCHUTTE Cornelius Johannes, Windhoek, 26 February 1939, 3902260100145, Danie Joubert Street, Olympia, Windhoek, 8 November 2010. Bank Windhoek Limited, P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

2010/2010 MYNHARDT Willem Christoffel, Windhoek, 26 July 1950, 50072600136, Gobabis, 2 November 2010. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek, Namibia.

2005/2010 HARTEVELD Leo, Windhoek, 2 June 1936, 36060200168, Windhoek, 5 November 2010. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek,.

1795/2010 DE SCANDE George Frederick, Windhoek, 20 October 1961, 61102010022, Erf No. 574, Nau-Aib, Okahandja, 2 September 2010. Fredericka Maria de Scande, 2 October 1964, 64100200129. Sisa Namandje & Co. Inc., No. 13 Pasteur Street. Windhoek-West.

### FORM 2

### MEETING OF CREDITORS IN SEQUESTRATED ES-TATES OR COMPANIES BEING WOUND UP Section 339 & 366 of the Companies Act 1973

Pursuant to sections *forty-one* and *forty-two* of the Insolvency Act, 1936, notice is hereby given that a meeting of creditors will be held in the sequestrated estates or companies being wound up mentioned below, on the dates, at the times and places and for the purpose thereof.

Meetings in a town in which there is a Magistrate's office, will be held before the Master, elsewhere they will be held before the Magistrate. The particulars given in the following order: The number of estate/company; the name and description of the estate/company; the date, hour and place of meeting and the purpose of the meeting.

W25/10 **Insolvent Estate: P.J.D.P. & H.C. Lambert.** 8 December 2010, at 10h00 at the Office of the Master of the High Court, Windhoek. Special Meeting. Proof of further claims. Investment Trust Co., P.O. Box 11267, Klein Windhoek.

#### FORM 4

### LIQUIDATION ACCOUNTS AND PLANS OF DISTRIBUTION OR CONTRIBUTION IN SEQUES-TRATED ESTATES OR COMPANIES BEING WOUND UP

Pursuant to section 77 of the Co-operatives Act 1996 (as amended) notice is hereby given that the liquidation accounts and plans of distribution or contribution in the estates or companies/cooperatives mentioned below, will lie for inspection of creditors at the offices of the Registrar of Co-operatives, Luther Street, Windhoek and Investment Trust Company (Pty) Ltd. The particulars given are the following order: Name and description of estate/cooperative, description of account, place of account lying for inspection.

W44/00 Insolvent Estate: Robert Christiaan de Villiers. Fourteenth Supplementary First and Final Liquidation and Distribution Account. Office of the Master of the High Court, Windhoek and Magistrate Walvis Bay for a period of 14 days as from 3 December 2010. D.J. Bruni, Trustee, Investment Trust Company (Pty) Ltd, P.O. Box 11267, Klein Windhoek.

### IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: I 2584/10

In the matter between:

BANK WINDHOEK LIMITED

Plaintiff

and

LEONEL DO ESPIRITO SANTO GUADALUPE FILOMENA DA CONCEICAO

First Defendant

PEREIRA GUADALUPE Second Defendant

#### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In execution of a **Judgment** of the above Honourable Court in the above action, a sale without reserve will be held by the Deputy Sheriff, **Windhoek**, at Erf 778 (a Portion of Erf 313), 123 Aries Street, Dorado Park, (Extension No. 1), Windhoek, on **25 January 2011**, at **10h00**, of the undermentioned property:

CERTAIN: Erf 778 (a Portion of Erf 313), 123 Aries

Street, Dorado Park, (Extension No. 1)

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

MEASURING: 763 square metres

IMPROVEMENTS: Three bedroom dwelling with lounge,

kitchen and bathroom

TERMS: 10% of the purchase price and the auctioneers' commission must be paid on the date of the sale. The further terms and conditions of the sale will be read prior to the auction and lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek and at the offices of the execution creditor's attorneys.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 18th day of NOVEMBER 2010.

DR WEDER KAUTA & HOVEKA INC LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF WHK HOUSE JAN JONKER ROAD WINDHOEK

#### IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: I 2399/10

In the matter between:

BANK WINDHOEK LIMITED Plaintiff

and

JERUSALEM FARMING CC First Defendant
GUSTAV KAITJIROKERE Second Defendant

#### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In execution of a Judgment of the above Honourable Court in the above action, a sale without reserve will be held by the Deputy Sheriff, **Keetmanshoop**, at the Magistrate's Court, Keetmanshoop, on **18 January 2011**, at **08h30**, of the undermentioned property:

CERTAIN: Remaining extent of Erf No. 60,

Keetmanshoop

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Keetmanshoop

Registration Division "T"

MEASURING: 1114 square metres

IMPROVEMENTS: Double storey, four bedroom dwelling

with TV room, lounge, kitchen, dining room, 2 bathrooms, 2 garages, 2 storerooms, servants room, outside BBQ and

triple shadenet carport

TERMS: 10% of the purchase price and the auctioneers' commission must be paid on the date of the sale. The further terms and conditions of the sale will be read prior to the auction and lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff, Keetmanshoop and at the offices of the execution creditor's attorneys.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 15th day of NOVEMBER 2010.

DR WEDER KAUTA & HOVEKA INC LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF WHK HOUSE JAN JONKER ROAD WINDHOEK

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA CASE NO: I 3814/09

In the matter between:

BANK WINDHOEK LIMITED Plaintiff

and

NIKOLAS HILINGANJE NDAFEDIVA Defendant

#### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In execution of a Judgment of the above Honourable Court in the above action, a sale without reserve will be held by the Deputy Sheriff, **Windhoek**, at Section No. 9 as shown and more fully described on Sectional Plan No. 2/2009 in the building or buildings known as Avalon, Erf 7169, Windhoek, on **25 January 2011**, at **12h00**, of the undermentioned property:

CERTAIN: Section No. 9 as shown and more fully

described on Sectional Plan No. 2/2009 in the building or buildings known as

Avalon, Erf 7169

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

MEASURING: 59 square metres

IMPROVEMENTS: Two bedroom sectional title with

lounge, dining room, kitchen, bathroom

and carport

TERMS: 10% of the purchase price and the auctioneers' commission must be paid on the date of the sale. The further terms and conditions of the sale will be read prior to the auction and lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek and at the offices of the execution creditor's attorneys.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 17th day of NOVEMBER 2010.

DR WEDER KAUTA & HOVEKA INC LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF WHK HOUSE JAN JONKER ROAD WINDHOEK

# NOTICE OF SURRENDER OF A DEBTOR'S ESTATE (SECTION 4(1) OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT, 1936)

Notice is hereby given that application will be made to the High Court of Namibia on the 4th day of January 2011 at 10h00 or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, for the acceptance of the surrender of the estate of the Southern African Network of HIV & AIDS Service Organizations with its principal place of business situate at 25 Pasteur Street, WindhoekWest, Windhoek, Namibia, of P.O. Box 26582, Windhoek a voluntary association involved in the combating of HIV and Aids in Southern Africa and that a statement of its affairs will lie for inspection at the office of the Master of the High Court at WINDHOEK for a period of fourteen days as from the 3 December 2010.

HENGARI, KANGUEEHI, KAVENDJII INC LEGAL PRACTITIONERS 9TH FLOOR CHANNEL LIFE BUILDING POST STREET MALL WINDHOEK

### NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF BUSINESS

TAKE NOTICE that DAVID AMAKALI intends to alienate and dispose of the business being conducted by and under the name and style of ROOTS BAR at ERF 2129, MONDESA, SWAKOPMUND, to and in favour of SAM HALUPE who shall carry on such business under the same name at the aforesaid premises, and that this publication shall serve as due notice in terms of Section 34 of the Insolvency Act No. 24 of 1936.

KINGHORN ASSOCIATES LEGAL PRACTITIONERS HAUS ALTONA TOBIAS HAINYEKO STREET SWAKOPMUND

#### NOTICE OF SURRENDER OF A DEBTOR'S ESTATE

Notice is hereby given that application will be made for the surrender of the estate of SCHALK WILLEM KOCK a major male married in community of property to WILHELMINA SUSANNA SOPHIA KOCK (born HENDRIKSE formerly PRINSLOO) a major female, residing at 12 MARK STREET, FLAT NO. 6, GOBABIS, to the High Court of Namibia on 24 JANUARY 2011 at 10h00 or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard and that a statement of their affairs will lie for inspection at the Master of the High Court of Namibia, Windhoek and Magistrate's Court, Gobabis, for a period of 14 days from 6 DECEMBER 2010.

KIRSTEN & COMPANY INC LEGAL PRACTITIONERS FOR APPLICANTS CNR. MERENSKY & NACHTIGAL STREET SNYMAN CIRCLE PO BOX 4189 WINDHOEK

### NOTICE OF LOST LAND TITLE NO. B 384

Notice is hereby given that I, **Jacoline Mariana Resandt** intend to apply for a certified copy of:

CERTAIN: Erf No. Rehoboth B 384

MEASURING: 1002 square metres

SITUATE: Town of Rehoboth

DATED: 3 March 1978

the property of: Jacoline Mariana Resandt

All persons who object to the issue of such copy are hereby required to lodge their objections in writing with the Registrar within three weeks from the publication of this notice.

Dated at Rehoboth this 22nd day of November 2010.

J.M. RESANDT P.O. BOX 3939 REHOBOTH

# THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, MIKAEL NAMWAPO, residing in South Africa and employed as a welder, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname MIKAEL for the reasons that NAMWAPO is my great grand father's surname and I want to use my father's surname.

I previously bore the name MIKAEL NAMWAPO.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **MIKAEL** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

M. NAMWAPO STORM STREET VREDENBERG SOUTH AFRICA

### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, CHARITY BUPE SHINYONGO, residing at Kayengona, Rundu and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname MUMBA for the reasons that SHINYONGA is my stepfather's surname and I want to use my father's surname MUMBA.

I previously bore the name **CHARITY BUPE SHINYONGO**.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **MUMBA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

C.B. SHINYONGO P.O. BOX 530 RUNDU

### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, KRISTOFINA TAMUKONJO AMUKWA, residing at Erf 1243, Keetmanshoop and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname ERASMUS for the reasons that ERASMUS is my father's surname.

I previously bore the name KRISTOFINA TAMUKONJO AMUKWA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **ERASMUS** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

K.T. AMUKWA P.O. BOX 1827 KEETMANSHOOP

# THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, **JOHN SHAVUKA KAPIA**, residing at Rocky Crest and employed at De Beers Marine, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname **VEICO** for the reasons that **KAPIA** is my mother's surname not my father's.

I previously bore the name JOHN SHAVUKA KAPIA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **VEICO** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

J.S. KAPIA P.O. BOX 27175 WINDHOEK

# THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, MARTHA AMUTAKULA, residing at Oshiyashemanya and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname NAMBAHU for the reasons that it is my grandfather's surname.

I previously bore the name MARTHA AMUTAKULA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **NAMBAHU** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

M. AMUTAKULA P.O. BOX 646 ONDANGWA

### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, **EDWIN ERIK GOAGOSEB**, residing at 54 Prominaden Street, Eros, Windhoek and employed as a geologist, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname **DAWETI** for the reasons that I want to use my mother's maiden surname.

I previously bore the name EDWIN ERIK GOAGOSEB.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **DAWETI** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

E.E. GOAGOSEB P.O. BOX 27436 WINDHOEK

### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, MAGDALEENA SHIDHINGONA, residing at Katutura and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname MBADHI for the reasons that it doesn't match with my qualifications.

I previously bore the name MAGDALEENA SHIDHINGONA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **MBADHI** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

M. SHIDHINGONA P.O. BOX 80 UUKWALUUDHI

### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, ESTER NEMUSHI IITA, residing at Uukwandongo Village and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname FUKWA for the reasons that IITA is my previous surnme and NEMUSHI is just my name.

I previously bore the name ESTER NEMUSHI IITA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **FUKWA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

E.N. IITA P.O. BOX 341 ARANOS

### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, MUYENGA JOSEF MUNANGO, residing at Ndama in Rundu, Kavango Region and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname MUYENGA for the reasons that MUYENGA is my father's surname and MUNANGO is his second name. I want to assume my father's surname MUYENGA.

I previously bore the name MUYENGA JOSEF MUNANGO.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **MUYENGA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

M. J. MUNANGO P.O. BOX 1476 RUNDU